managers.  It also evaluated the offers received from interested parties, which has led to the
Company entering into the Sale with EDC.

The completion of the sale of the Holding Shares will provide a welcome boost to the
Company’s financial resources with a sale price of US$3,000,000 before expenses. The
structuring of the Sale through a sale of the Holding Shares should result in no tax being
payable on the Sale, taking into account the expenses effected to date on both the Peruvian
Assets and the Chilean Assets.

 The completion of this Sale will enable the Company to focus on how to progress with its
remaining geothermal assets, while also considering other alternatives that may be open to the
Company.

4

Explanatory Memorandum

 A proforma balance sheet of the Company based on the last audited accounts as at 30 June
2013 and including the impact of the proposed Sale is set out below:

Based on the anticipated net resulting proceeds of $3,100,000, it is expected the Company will
improve its cash position from receipt of the proceeds and have working capital at completion
of approximately $2,300,000.

Pro-forma Balance Sheet

   June 2013 Transaction Pro-forma

  $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  179,770 3,101,604 3,281,374

Trade and other receivables  8,534 - 8,534

Other current assets  15,298 - 15,298

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  203,602 3,101,604 3,305,206

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables  52,198 - 52,198

Equity accounted investments  197,619 (197,619) -

Plant and equipment  3,629 - 3,629

Exploration expenditure  - - -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  253,446 (197,619) 55,827

TOTAL ASSETS  457,048 2,903,985 3,361,033

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  826,327 - 826,327

Interest bearing liabilities  - - -
Short-term provisions  187,328 - 187,328

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  1,013,655 - 1,013,655

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,013,655 - 1,013,655

NET (LIABLITIES)/ASSETS  (556,607) 2,903,985 2,347,378

EQUITY

Issued capital  14,298,986 - 14,298,986

Reserves  1,163,337 34,891 1,198,228

Accumulated losses  (16,018,930) 2,869,094 (13,149,836)

TOTAL EQUITY  (556,607) 2,903,985 2,347,378

Note 1

Calculation of funds received:
Sale proceeds in USD 3,000,000
Costs associated with disposal (100,000)

Net proceeds in USD 2,900,000

Net proceeds in AUD (FX rate of 0.935) 3,101,604

5

Explanatory Memorandum

Note 2

Geotermica Quellaapacheta Peru S.A.C was incorporated on 15 April 2013 at which time the
Consolidated Entity reclassified its project expenditures incurred to date on the Quellaapacheta
concession from Exploration Expenditure to Equity Accounted Investments.  As part of the transaction,
the Consolidated Entity will dispose of its remaining 30% interest in the Quellaapacheta project.